

Philip Gastoler, President
Bruce Carroll, VP
Administration
Rosemary DoMonto, VP
Outreach
Tomas O'Grady, Treasurer
Kurt Radomaekers, Secretary

City of Los Angeles Greater Griffith Park Neighborhood Council

Your Neighborhood. Your Voice.
Your Council.



www.ggpnc.org PO Box 27003 Los Angeles, CA 90027-0003 (323) 908-6064 GGPNC@ggpnc.org

Frank T. Martinez, City Clerk Los Angeles City Hall 200 N. Spring Street, Rm 360 Los Angeles, CA 90012

November 24, 2008

COMMUNITY IMPACT STATEMENT

- Council File 08-2020
- Council File 08-2617

The Greater Griffith Park Neighborhood Council Board supports (a) an interim moratorium ordinance on digital billboards, (b) prompt removal of all billboards constructed or modified without permits, (c) prompt notice to neighborhood councils of any ordinance regarding billboards or any request to install a digital billboard in their area along with adequate time to study and comment, (d) the City Planning Commission's motion to study the safety hazards resulting from billboards, and (e) resubmitting 2007 GGPNC Report--identifies each billboard in its area--to be used soon by Building/Safety Department to update its databases and identify illegal billboards.

This statement was given consensus approval by a quorum of the Greater Griffith Park Neighborhood Council Board on November 18, 2008. This action was based on the unanimous recommendation of the ten members of its Planning, Zoning, and Historic Preservation Committee on November 12, 2008.

Kurt K. Rademaekers Secretary, Greater Griffith Park Neighborhood Council

CERTIFICATE OF SECRETARY

The undersigned hereby certifies that he/she is the duly elected Sceretary of the Greater Griffith Park Neighborhood Council (the "GGPNC"), and that, as such, he is duly authorized to, and does hereby certify that:

At its regular monthly meeting on November 18, 2008, the GGPNC Board, by consensus of the members present, constituting more than a quorum under the GGPNC Bylaws, passed the following resolution:

Resolved:

Billboards. That the GGPNC (1) support by community impact statement, as appropriate, and letter (a) an interim moratorium on digital billboards. (b) the prompt removal of all billboards constructed or modified without permit, (c) the providing to neighborhood councils of prompt notice of any ordinance regarding billboards or any request to install a digital billboard in their area and providing them with adequate time to study and to comment on the same, and (d) the City Planning Commission's motion to study the safety hazards resulting from billboards; (2) reassert GGPNC's request to Department of Building and Safety that it investigate the billboards in our area, using if helpful the pictorial survey provided to them by GGPNC, and enforce the law against any billboard found to be built or modified without permit; and (3) authorize the expenditure of up to \$500 to do the investigative work regarding billboards in our area if the Department of Building and Safety fails to do so with its own funds.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed and delivered this certificate in the name and on behalf of the GGPNC on and as of the date set forth below.

Dated: November 24, 2008

Greater Griffith Park Neighborhood Council

By:

Knit Radomackers, Secretary